
1

Code of Conduct
2014
Revised April 2017



2 3

Introduction from our CEO 4

About the Code - from our CCO 5

Raising concerns  6

Your Voice procedure    9

Our responsibilities to each other 10
 Respecting human rights 12
 Respect for colleagues 13
 Equal opportunities and treatment at work 14
 Health and safety in the workplace 16

Alcohol and drugs                                                                                          17

Our responsibilities to JTI 18
 Conflicts of interest 20
 Company property and resources 21
 Intellectual property and ownership of inventions 22
   Information technology 23
                   Confidentiality       24
   Data protection   26
 Social media      27
 Financial reporting and Company records 28
 Insider dealing          29

Our responsibilities to our customers and suppliers                                      30
 Product quality     32
 Product marketing      33
 Fair competition     34
 Suppliers and growers     36

Our responsibilities to society 38
 Anti-bribery and corruption 40
 Gifts, hospitality and entertainment 42
 Fighting illegal trade 43
 Child labor 44
 Support for community activities, donations and partnerships 45
 Environmental responsibilities     46
 Media relations      47
 Economic sanctions      48
 Political activities       50
 Government inquiries and investigations    51

 Who is who and what is what? 52

Index 54

Contents

The standards outlined in our Code of Conduct are by no means 
exhaustive. They do not replace JTI Operating Guidelines, 
Policies & Procedures, or local laws. In case of conflict between 
this Code’s standards and local legislation, the local legislation 
will prevail. However, any such conflict will not impact the 
remainder of the Code.

Failure to comply with the JTI Code of Conduct, Operating 
Guidelines, or Policies & Procedures could result in disciplinary 
measures.

This Code of Conduct replaces all previous versions, whether 
electronic or hard copy.

While local language translations of this Code of Conduct may 
be made, the original English version will remain the only official 
version.

This electronic version is effective as of April 1 2017; it 
reflects the name change of the Reporting Concerns 
Mechanism to Your Voice, revised introduction letters from 
our new CEO and CCO, changes to JTI’s Supplier Standards 
and JTI’s policy on External Communications and includes 
references to JTI’s policy on Anti-Bribery and Corruption and 
the JT Group’s policy on Human Rights.

Important notices



4 5

Senior VP Human Resources 
and Chief Compliance Officer

Dear colleague,

Our goal is to be the most 
successful and responsible 
tobacco company in the world.

As your President and CEO, it 
is my duty, and pride, to remind 
you that our Code of Conduct 
is an essential element of our 
approach to being responsible 
and to maintaining the highest 
ethical standards in our 
business dealings. 

It not only provides guidance to 
employees to uphold a culture 
of integrity in all that we do, 
but it also represents our 
public commitment to a shared 
and consistent ethical culture 
throughout our business.

As laws and regulations 
impacting our industry 
change and expectations 
from society increase, we 
need to constantly monitor 
and adapt to developments 
affecting our Company. These 
adjustments, rightly, go beyond 
pure compliance and legal 
requirements. It’s not just 
about what we do, but about 
how we do it.

As we all work together to 
grow our Company, we need 
to make sure that we achieve 

success with integrity, respect, 
honesty and in line with our 
Company values: Enterprising, 
Open, Challenging. Doing so 
will enhance trust, reduce risk 
and help maintain our positive 
reputation.  

We owe it to each other and 
to our stakeholders to always 
behave ethically and in line 
with the standards set out in 
our Code of Conduct. This will 
ensure that we all continue 
to contribute to the long term 
success and sustainability of 
our business. 

JTI counts on you. And so do I.

Eddy Pirard 
President and CEO

Dear colleague,

The JTI Code of Conduct 
describes the business 
principles and ethical standards 
that we are all expected to 
adhere to in line with the 
Company’s values, laws and 
regulations. It focuses on 
four areas of responsibility for 
employees: those we have 
to each other, to JTI, to our 
customers and suppliers and 
to society. As part of these 
areas of responsibility, we have 
recently enhanced the sections 
on fighting corruption and 
respecting human rights.

I expect all employees to lead 
by example and encourage 
the right behaviors based on 
our shared values and ethical 
standards. 

Much of what the Code of 
Conduct says is common 
sense, but it cannot address or 
anticipate all possible ethical 
dilemmas. If you ever find 
yourself in a situation where 
you are not sure what the right 
thing to do is, or if you are 
concerned about a potential 
misconduct, talk to your line 
manager or your local Human 
Resources contact. 

Alternatively, get in touch with 
any member of the Compliance 
team, or a Your Voice 
‘Contact Person’ in complete 
confidentiality and without 
fear of retaliation. The first 
section in this Code on ‘Raising 
concerns’ explains how to do 
that and how JTI will ensure 
that you are protected.

I encourage you to use the 
Code in your daily dealings, 
discuss it, understand it and, 
most importantly, live it. Your 
commitment will ensure JTI 
meets its business goals and 
continues to be a great place 
to work. 

Howard T Parks

About the Code - 
from our CCO

“I encourage you 
to use the Code 
in your daily 
dealings, discuss it, 
understand it and, 
most importantly, 
live it.”

Introduction  
from our CEO

“As we all work 
together to grow 
our Company, we 
need to make sure 
that we achieve 
success with 
integrity, respect, 
honesty and in line 
with our values.”



6 7

Raising 
concerns

 7



8 9

You – the Reporting Person  
If you have a concern, get in touch with one of your local Contact Persons, either 
by phone or by requesting a face-to-face meeting, via the Your Voice portal on 
INSIDE Online or by emailing onebehavior@jti.com

Your Local Contact Person  
JTI Contact Persons have been trained to listen carefully to your concern,  
help collect information and keep your identity confidential (unless a disclosure 
is required by local legislation). They forward the allegation to a Facilitator at 
Corporate Compliance HQ.

Facilitator in Corporate Compliance HQ  
The Facilitator analyzes your allegation and determines whether it is in scope 
or not. For an out-of-scope allegation, the case is closed after you have been 
informed, via your Contact Person. Otherwise, it is typically passed on to the 
Business Ethics Committee who decides if an investigation is needed. 

Global Investigations Team in Geneva  
The Global Investigations Team leads or oversees a formal investigation when needed. 
If the violation is confirmed, the Business Ethics Committee recommends appropriate 
actions, based on the findings of the investigation. The Local Management team aligns 
on the actions and implements them before the case is closed.

The Chief Compliance Officer  
The Chief Compliance Officer acts as Chairman of the Business Ethics Committee, 
reviews all cases and approves their closure. 

Feedback

Feedback

How the Your Voice process works

If you ever see or hear something that could be illegal, breach 
JTI’s Policies & Procedures, damage JTI, or if you are in a 
situation that just ‘does not feel right’, you should always raise 
your concern. This is fundamental to our ability to build a climate 
of organizational justice, fairness and integrity, where any form 
of wrongdoing is addressed by JTI.

We provide a number of ways to raise concerns in a safe way, 
knowing they will be properly investigated. In the first instance, 
you should talk to your line manager or your local Human 
Resources contact. If you do not feel comfortable using these 
channels, you can get in touch with a local Contact Person, or go 
directly to a member of the Compliance team: all are trained to 
discuss the matter with you confidentially and to offer support 
where needed.

If you raise a concern in good faith, you will be protected 
against any form of retaliation. Raising a concern in good faith 
means that you have reasonable grounds to believe that the 
information reported was true, even if it later turns out that it 
was not the case. JTI follows up on all concerns raised in good 
faith, and if the misconduct is confirmed, takes appropriate 
corrective action. Reports that are intentionally false, misleading 
or malicious may result in disciplinary action.

Your identity will be kept confidential throughout the reporting 
and investigation process unless you request otherwise. The 
identity of any employees suspected of misconduct will also be 
protected while investigations into reported concerns are under 
way.

A breach of confidence or act of retaliation against anyone who 
has reported a concern or assisted the investigation process will 
also be treated as a serious disciplinary matter. If you experience 
retaliation after reporting a concern you should immediately raise 
the issue with a Contact Person or a member of the Compliance 
team.

Raising concerns
Employees who raise a genuine concern will be 
protected against any form of retaliation.

You can report a concern 
through Your Voice, which 
is a formal compliance 
reporting channel supported 
by local Contact Persons, in 
addition to all other means 
of reporting. The flowchart 
opposite describes the 
basic elements of the 
process. For more detailed 
information, please read the 
full procedure.

Concerns can also be raised 
by:

• emailing Compliance at 
OneBehavior@jti.com 

• calling the Chief 
Compliance Officer on 
+41 22 703 07 82

In detail

8

Procedure for reporting and managing concerns of misconduct (Your Voice 

Procedure) 

Policies & Procedures



10 11

Our 
responsibilities 
to each other
12
13
14
16
17

Respecting human rights
Respect for colleagues
Equal opportunities and treatment at work
Health and safety in the workplace  
Alcohol and drugs

11



12 13

JTI recognizes that respect for human rights extends to many 
areas of this Code such as equal opportunities, health and safety 
in the workplace, data privacy and environmental responsibilities 
and relates to all human rights that could potentially be impacted 
by our business activities and as a result of our business 
relationships with other parties. 

JTI maintains consistently high standards of working practices 
wherever we operate. Policies are employed to ensure that no 
employee is subjected to discrimination or exploitation and is 
treated fairly and appropriately at all times.

JTI’s suppliers, growers and vendors throughout the world are 
expected to respect human rights by adopting and maintaining 
standards of labor practices and working conditions that comply 
with local legislations and international conventions.  

Where we identify potential breaches of human rights within our 
supply chains, for example, child labor, forced labor or dangerous 
working conditions, JTI acts in the interests of individuals or 
communities who are at risk. We work wherever possible with 
governments and community partners.  

If you are aware of any breach of human rights, please get in 
touch with your line manager, local Human Resources contact 
or a member of the Compliance team.

Respecting human 
rights 
JTI respects human rights in all areas of its business 
activities and workplaces.  

All employees must show tolerance and respect for cultures, 
opinions and lifestyles that differ from their own, thinking 
considerately about how their behaviors might affect others. 

Smokers must respect the right of non-smokers to work in a 
smoke-free environment.

Some offensive behaviors could be viewed as harassment or 
discrimination. Whether intentional or unintentional, such conduct 
is not permitted at JTI and may result in serious disciplinary or 
even legal action.  

If you believe you are the victim of unacceptable behavior in 
the workplace, you are encouraged to get in touch with your 
line manager, local Human Resources contact or a member of 
the Compliance team. 

Respect for 
colleagues
All employees have the right to work in an environment 
where they are treated fairly and with respect, and 
have an obligation to create and maintain such an 
environment.

Some examples of 
unacceptable behavior 
include:

• aggressive, intimidating 
or threatening 
communication, whether 
verbal or in writing

• insensitive or offensive 
communication that 
may offend others. For 
example, inappropriate 
humor, disrespectful 
comments against 
men or women, racist 
opinions, comments of a 
sexual nature

• sexually suggestive 
proposals, requests 
for sexual favors or 
unwelcome physical 
contact

• marginalizing individuals 
or groups such as 
excluding them from 
activities or conversations

• humiliating an employee 
or a group of employees, 
for example by pointing 
out their mistakes or 
weaknesses in front of 
others.

In detail

JT Group Human Rights Policy

Policies & Procedures



14 15

Maintaining a work environment free from any form of unfair 
or illegal discrimination means that employees are entitled to 
equal opportunities, and are rewarded fairly, based on their skills, 
attitude, ability, experience, qualifications and performance.

We do not allow any non-relevant feature to influence decisions 
that relate to the career progression of an employee. These 
include age, gender, disability, ethnic origin, marital status, 
nationality, race, religion, beliefs or sexual orientation.

Areas where equal opportunities and treatment are especially 
important are:

• Recruitment

• Compensation and benefits

• Succession planning

• Performance, appraisals and rewards

• When dealing with cases of non-compliance such as 
harassment, bullying, discipline and grievances. 

If you believe you are the victim of discrimination in the 
workplace, you should report it as soon as possible to your 
line manager, local Human Resources contact or a member  
of the Compliance team.

Equal opportunities 
and treatment at 
work
Employees are entitled to equal opportunities and  
equal treatment.

Creating a culture of 
diversity is a major factor in 
JTI’s success: 

• It encourages employees 
to see things in new 
ways and provides 
exposure to different 
opinions.

• It develops insights into 
different cultures, which 
enable us to operate in 
a wide range of markets 
and factories.

• It prepares us to engage 
with a wider range of 
stakeholders.

• It improves the quality 
of decision-making as 
employees gain a more 
rounded appreciation of 
what the consequences 
of decisions might be.

• It creates an extensive 
mix of ideas and 
influences to draw upon, 
which helps to create 
valuable innovation and 
continuous improvement.

In detail



16 1717

Employees’ judgment or safety can be impaired by alcohol or 
certain types of medication. It is each employee’s responsibility 
to work safely and responsibly, and to immediately report any 
circumstances that may impair their judgment or performance.

Possession or use of illegal drugs at work, or while on business 
will be treated as a serious disciplinary offense.

Employees should be aware that they represent JTI when they 
attend JTI events, travel on JTI business or attend other business 
events. Unacceptable behavior resulting from excessive alcohol 
consumption will be treated as a serious disciplinary offense.

In addition, employees must at all times comply with local 
legislation and applicable JTI Policies & Procedures with regards 
to the consumption of alcohol when operating machinery or 
driving vehicles owned or provided by JTI.

If you witness or are aware of any abuse of alcohol or use of 
illegal drugs in the work environment, you should report it 
immediately to your line manager, local Human Resources 
contact or a member of the Compliance team.

Alcohol and drugs
Employees’ work and judgment must not be impaired by 
alcohol or drug use.

Please enjoy our hospitality 
responsibly.

• Employees attending 
Company events where 
alcohol is available must 
be reminded of their 
responsibilities to limit 
their intake.

• Event organizers should 
consider how best 
to communicate this; 
for example, through 
an insert in an event 
brochure, a notice in 
areas where alcoholic 
drinks are served and/
or a reminder before the 
beginning of the event. 

In detail

JTI aims to prevent the causes of occupational injuries and 
illnesses by building a culture where all employees contribute 
to the reduction of hazards and risks. We all have a shared 
responsibility to establish a safe and healthy working environment. 
Our Safety Change program is based around two fundamental 
pillars: a safe working environment and a culture where safety is 
a priority.

Everyone working for JTI is expected to:

• comply with JTI’s Health and Safety standards and complete 
relevant Health and Safety training

• comply with JTI procedures and safe working practices

• report unsafe conditions, accidents, near accidents and unsafe  
behaviors.

Please get in touch with your line manager, local 
Environment, Health and Safety representative, your local 
Human Resources contact or a member of the Compliance 
team for further information or to report a concern relating to 
Health and Safety.

Health and safety in  
the workplace
Together we aim to create a safe, healthy and injury-free 
work environment.

• Driving Company vehicles 
is the single greatest 
occupational risk we 
face. JTI’s Fleet Safety 
Program offers a range 
of initiatives and support 
to help employees 
drive safely, including 
Defensive Driver Training. 

• All employees are 
encouraged to familiarize 
themselves with the 
training that is available 
to them in their local 
area and to participate 
wherever possible.

In detail



18 19

Our 
responsibilities  
to JTI
20
21
22
23
24
26
27
28
29

Conflicts of interest
Company property and resources
Intellectual property and ownership of inventions
Information technology
Confidentiality
Data protection
Social media
Financial reporting and Company records
Insider dealing

18 19



20 21

A conflict of interest exists (or may be perceived to exist) where 
an employee’s personal interests or activities could interfere with 
their responsibilities as a JTI employee. A personal interest is one 
which introduces personal or non-business factors into a business 
decision. This includes anything that could inappropriately 
influence an employee’s judgment or decision-making when 
fulfilling responsibilities on behalf of JTI.

To avoid an employee’s integrity being questioned, it is important 
to recognize a potential or actual conflict of interest situation, 
and – if unavoidable – declare it as soon as possible to your local 
Human Resources contact. When declared, it may be possible 
to manage a potential conflict of interest. Failure to do so could 
result in disciplinary action.

If you become aware of what may be an undisclosed conflict 
of interest, talk to your line manager, local Human Resources 
contact or a member of the Compliance team.

Conflicts of interest 
Employees have a duty to avoid potential conflicts of 
interest (including situations where there may be a 
perception of a potential conflict) and, if a potential 
conflict does arise, a duty to report it. 

• Employees are expected 
to disclose any family 
and/or other personal 
relationships that might 
(or might be perceived 
to) affect their business 
decisions or activities.

• No employee should 
have direct or indirect 
responsibility for a 
business partner of JTI 
where family and/or 
personal relationships 
exist.

• Employees should not 
have any stake in a 
competitor, contractor, 
customer or supplier of 
JTI that jeopardizes – or 
appears to jeopardize – 
JTI’s interests.

• Employees should not 
engage in any activity 
outside work which 
competes with JTI’s 
current or future business 
interests.

The exchange of gifts, 
hospitality or entertainment 
must comply with the 
JTI Gifts, Hospitality and 
Entertainment Policy.

In detail

20

Company property and resources include JTI’s financial assets 
and anything that is owned, or paid for by JTI. This includes IT 
resources (including any Company records or data produced by 
users of JTI’s IT resources), equipment, data and contracted 
services. Care must be taken to protect and maintain Company 
property and resources and to use them responsibly.

In general, employees should not use Company property 
and resources for personal use or benefit, unless specifically 
authorized to do so by the relevant policy. 

Employees must use good judgment to optimize the use of 
Company property and resources so they are not misused or 
wasted and should report any situations or incidents that could 
lead to their loss, waste, misuse or theft.

Misuse of Company property and resources could be construed 
as fraud, which is a serious criminal offense. Fraud is the act of 
deceiving someone in order to gain an unfair or illegal advantage. 
In a working environment, this relates to any unauthorized or 
improper attempt to extract money or benefits from JTI, and will 
be treated as a serious offense and could result in disciplinary 
measures or even legal action.

If you make a mistake, disclose it immediately; never attempt to 
conceal it.

If you have any doubts about a transaction or suspect 
possible fraud, raise it immediately with your line manager, 
local Human Resources contact, your Local or Regional Legal 
Counsel or a member of the Compliance team. 

Company property  
and resources
Company property and resources need to be protected, 
maintained and used to meet JTI’s business objectives.

The following are examples 
of fraud:

• Falsifying records 

• Claiming expenses that 
have not been incurred

In addition, claiming 
expenses that are not in line 
with our Code of Conduct, 
Operating Guidelines, or 
Policies & Procedures, can 
potentially be construed as 
fraud.

In detail

Spending Approval Limits

Policies & Procedures

Conflicts of Interest Policy

Policies & Procedures



22 23

Our intellectual property is a valuable asset, helping us to 
differentiate our products and services and maintain competitive 
advantage. It includes our corporate branding, trademarks, 
patented inventions, copyrighted material, trade secrets, blends 
and recipes. 

All inventions, ideas and concepts developed by JTI and its 
employees belong to JTI and must not be privately traded. 

Authorization and necessary legal documentation is needed 
before intellectual property can be shared with third parties. If you 
need to share intellectual property with a business partner or third 
party, or if a third party is developing intellectual property for JTI, 
contact your Local or Regional Legal Counsel for advice. 

It is important to respect others’ intellectual property as we do our 
own. Third party intellectual property should never be obtained 
improperly or used without proper license or approval. 

If you become aware of any improper disclosure, receipt or 
use of intellectual property, you should report it to your Local 
or Regional Legal Counsel.

Intellectual property 
and ownership of 
inventions
JTI safeguards its intellectual property and respects the 
intellectual property of third parties.

• If you see unauthorized 
use of JTI logos and 
pictures on the internet, 
report it to your Local 
Legal Counsel.

• Don’t use images of third 
party logos from the 
internet in presentations 
or sales materials without 
approval from your Local 
Legal Counsel.

In detail

This technology includes hardware, software, networks, mobile 
telephones and the data each contains. As a general rule, JTI 
information technology should only be used for legitimate 
business purposes; it may also be used for essential personal 
purposes only in line with JTI Policies & Procedures. 

Inappropriate use of information technology can lead to 
unauthorized access to JTI networks and data, theft of business 
information, damage to software systems and the leakage of 
confidential information, all of which can lead to disciplinary 
measures for employees concerned.

This means, among other things, that you must never access 
inappropriate websites or send other inappropriate materials while 
at work or on Company devices. These include websites and 
materials related to gambling, those containing pornography or 
sexually explicit materials or advocating violence, extreme views 
or civil disorder.

In case of any doubt, or if you become aware of any potential 
breaches of our IT polices, please get in touch with the 
Information Security Officer or a member of the Compliance 
team.

Information 
technology
Our information technology and infrastructure are 
critical to the success of our operations and must be 
used responsibly and primarily for legitimate business 
purposes.

The following constraints 
are needed to safeguard JTI 
information technology:

• Make sure you know 
who you are sending 
information to.

• Never send inappropriate 
emails.

• Do not download or 
stream unauthorized 
video or audio files onto 
Company devices.

• Never download, upload 
or share copyrighted 
materials unless licensed 
to do so.

• Do not install or download 
non-approved software 
onto JTI computers. 
Only apps from the 
manufacturer’s official 
app store (eg Apple App 
Store) may be installed 
on JTI smartphones.

• Ensure that JTI devices 
are always password 
protected, and that those 
passwords are kept 
secret and are not shared 
with anyone.

In detail

Monitoring Internet Use, Use of JTI IT Resources by Employees, Use of JTI IT 

Resources by Consultants. Refer to your local policy regarding the terms and 

conditions for using mobile phones.

Policies & Procedures

Unsolicited Outside Ideas, Use of JTI’s Corporate Logo, Figurative Trademarks and 

Pack Designs by Third Parties

Policies & Procedures



24 25

• JTI employees should 
not write academic 
papers on topics related 
to or mentioning JTI, its 
products or its business.

• Take care not to discuss 
confidential details of your 
job in social settings such 
as socializing with friends 
or colleagues after work, or 
on social networking sites. 

• Be aware of having 
conversations or reading 
documents in public 
places, especially on public 
transportation.

• Control access to 
confidential information 
appropriately.

Confidential information is defined as any 
information, which, if disclosed, either 
intentionally or in error, could result in damage to 
JTI’s reputation, business objectives, activities or 
employees.

This includes information related to our 
operations, products, business plans, markets, 
employees, customers and suppliers.

The following general steps should be taken to 
protect confidential information:

• Keep computers, mobile phones and portable 
devices secure. 

• Secure confidential information on portable 
devices or media where possible.

• Ensure confidential information is not left 
unattended for anyone to see.

• Exercise caution when discussing JTI 
business or using your phone or computer in 

public places. 

• Ensure that the security of information is 
formally reviewed before implementing any 
new technical solutions or external systems.

Sharing confidential information with a third 
party, contractor or service provider requires a 
binding confidentiality agreement, or specific 
authorization from your Local or Regional Legal 
Counsel.

Particular care should be taken to protect 
confidential information when distributing 
documents via email, writing presentations 
for external audiences, answering surveys or 
responding to external enquiries. 

If you are in any doubt about whether 
information can be shared, please get in 
touch with your Local or Regional Legal 
Counsel, or the Chief Compliance Officer.

Confidentiality
Information must be obtained ethically, maintained securely and used responsibly.

• Lock your screen when 
away from your computer 
to prevent others from 
accessing your information.

• Keep your passwords 
secret and do not share 
them with others.

• If you think you may have 
disclosed confidential 
information, such as 
sending an email to the 
wrong recipient or leaving 
some documents in a 
public place, report it 
immediately to your line 
manager or Local Legal 
Counsel.

If you have any questions 
about the security of JTI’s 
information please email 
information.security@jti.com

In detail – 
Protecting 
information 
together



26 27

Many countries have strict laws that prevent or restrict access 
to all forms of personal information and set limits on how that 
information can be used (or processed). Personal information 
includes all data that could be used to identify a person such as:      

• information relating to an employee or any other person’s health 
(such as HR records of absence)

• personal contact details (such as phone numbers and 
photographic ID)

• personal ID or passport numbers

• bank account details

• salary data.

Personal information may include both information JTI is obliged 
to collect and record about employees and information relating to 
external parties, such as JTI suppliers, customers or consumers.  

Necessary measures must be taken to maintain all personal 
information securely and confidentially. This includes storing it 
securely where it can only be accessed by authorized employees. 

Authorized employees must comply with local legislation and JTI 
Policies & Procedures regarding access, storage, processing or 
loss of personal information. 

The Data Protection Officer or Local Legal Counsel must pre-
authorize in writing the provision of personal information to 
any external party.

Data protection
We ensure the protection of personal information. • In most circumstances 

day to day business use 
of personal information 
will be permitted. For 
example, copying 
colleagues into emails 
and inviting people to 
meetings does not 
amount to a breach of 
data protection laws.

• But do be careful if you 
wish to do something 
unusual that involves 
personal information, 
such as filming or 
recording people at a 
meeting. You should 
definitely seek further 
advice from the Data 
Protection Officer or 
your Local Legal Counsel 
before doing so. 

In detail

Social media allows us to network, share ideas and stay informed 
of best practices. However, we must exercise care when using it.

You must never post or share confidential information about 
JTI business activities on social media sites, emails, blogs or 
forums. Once this information is shared, it is impossible to control 
how it is used or distributed further. Note that even ‘harmless’ 
information may be of use to potential fraudsters, competitors or 
industry critics and could impact our reputation.  

Please get in touch with your local CA&C colleagues or 
Corporate Communications (HQ) if you have any questions 
concerning social media.

Social media
We need to exercise care when using social media, as 
information can be distributed beyond our control, 
misused or misinterpreted.

Be aware that:

• posting messages 
featuring a JTI brand logo 
or corporate branding on 
social networks could be 
seen as advertising, and 
may be against the law

• personal information you 
post online may be used 
to impersonate you or 
access your personal 
information

• passwords used for social 
media sites must be 
secure

Social media should never 
be used in a way that would 
breach any other of JTI’s 
policies such as intellectual 
property, information 
technology, respect towards 
colleagues or data privacy.  

A practical test would 
be: if you wouldn’t want 
to see something on the 
front page of a national 
newspaper, don’t post or 
share it on social media – 
or anywhere else, for that 
matter.

In detail

External Communications Policy

Policies & Procedures



28 29

Company records include all documents and data that are created 
or recorded in the course of doing business. They include financial 
records, operational data, meeting minutes, plans, forecasts and 
analyses. 

All records must be held or disposed of in accordance with 
applicable laws and regulations. This means keeping them secure, 
confidential and in a detailed and accurate manner to facilitate 
easy retrieval. 

Maintenance of financial processes, controls and accounts must 
comply with applicable laws and generally accepted accounting 
principles. Financial transactions must be properly and accurately 
recorded with all book entries being supported by proper 
documentation issued by bona fide parties.

For advice on document retention matters, please consult your 
Local Legal Counsel. 

If you suspect that Company records are being falsified, you 
should immediately get in touch with the Local or Regional 
Chief Financial Officer, the JTI Corporate Controller or a 
member of the Compliance team. 

Financial reporting 
and Company 
records
Information recorded and reported by JTI must be true and 
fair, timely and accurate.

Employees who are 
involved in the creation or 
maintenance of Company 
records must:

• ensure records are true, 
fair and accurate

• safeguard their security, 
safety and confidentiality

• ensure that financial 
records are supported by 
adequate documentation

• immediately report any 
omissions or errors

• ensure that financial 
plans, forecasts and 
analyses are honest and 
meaningful. 

In detail

JTI IFRS Accounting Manual

Policies & Procedures

JTI prohibits any employee from:

• buying or selling securities of a company (shares, bonds, 
options etc) while in possession of inside information;

• advising others to buy or sell securities of a company while in 
possession of inside information; or

• passing on inside information to a third party other than in the 
proper course of employment.  

Broadly speaking, inside information is any non-public information 
relating to the securities or business of a given company which, 
if made public, would be likely to have a significant effect on 
the price of that company’s securities. In deciding whether 
information is likely to have a significant effect on the price, you 
should consider whether a reasonable investor would be likely to 
use the information in deciding whether to buy or sell the relevant 
securities.

You will be most at risk of insider dealing if you are a board 
member or in any other role in which you have access to inside 
information. Anyone, however, could be found guilty of insider 
dealing if the conditions described above are met.

If a JTI employee or an employee of one of JTI’s business 
partners attempts to obtain inside information and cannot 
provide a reasonable explanation for this request, you should 
report the incident immediately to your Chief Financial Officer 
or the Chief Compliance Officer.

If you need to disclose information to a third party that could 
be classified as inside information, you must obtain prior 
authorization from your Regional Legal Counsel.

Insider dealing
Employees must under no circumstances engage in 
insider dealing.

Examples of inside 
information include (but are 
not limited to):

• Financial results

• Declaration of dividends

• Issue or buy back of 
shares

• Major expansion plans

• Proposed amalgamations 
or takeovers.

In detail



30 31

Our 
responsibilities to 
our customers 
and suppliers
32
33
34
36

Product quality
Product marketing
Fair competition
Suppliers and growers

31



32 33

JTI manufactures products in accordance with stringent 
specifications using consistently high-quality supplies of 
tobacco and non-tobacco materials from trusted sources. 
We pride ourselves on our world-class manufacturing 
operations that consistently meet JTI quality standards and 
customer expectations. Quality is assured throughout all 
stages of sourcing, manufacturing, storage, distribution and 
customer service, in full compliance with regulatory and legal 
requirements.

All concerns relating to product quality must be raised 
immediately with the Consumer Service Representative, the 
Quality and Assurance  Department (Global Supply Chain), 
your line manager or a member of the Compliance team, so 
that prompt action can be taken.

Product quality 
Only products that meet our stringent quality 
standards reach our customers.

JTI believes that:

• Minors should not smoke, and should not be able to obtain 
tobacco products. 

• Adult smokers should be appropriately informed about the 
health risks of smoking before they make the decision to 
smoke. 

JTI markets its products to existing adult smokers in order 
to maintain brand loyalty, and to encourage adult smokers of 
competitor brands to switch to its products.

JTI does not market its products to minors, and does not market 
its products in order to encourage anyone to take up smoking or 
to discourage anyone from quitting.

JTI complies with all national laws, and implements an internal 
standard that governs the marketing of JTI tobacco products in 
every country where it operates. If a conflict exists between JTI’s 
Global Marketing Standard and applicable local laws, the more 
restrictive standards apply. 

Agencies and third parties retained to conduct market research, 
marketing or for promotional purposes must comply with JTI’s 
Global Marketing Standard and applicable local laws.

If you have any questions about JTI’s Global Marketing 
Standard, please get in touch with your Local or Regional 
Legal Counsel.

Product marketing 
JTI is committed to marketing its products responsibly.

Areas where JTI self-
regulates through its Global 
Marketing Standard include:

• avoiding any advertising 
which suggests that 
popularity or professional 
success is enhanced by 
smoking

• not placing any 
advertisements on the 
packaging or outside 
cover of a magazine, 
newspaper or similar 
publication

• requiring age verification 
before any advertising 
on internet sites can be 
viewed by adult smokers 
where local law so 
permits

• prohibiting direct or 
indirect placement of 
tobacco products in films, 
television programs, 
theatre productions, live 
or recorded performances 
or video games

• ensuring that product 
samples are not 
distributed to minors or 
to non-smokers.

In detail

Consumer/Customer Complaint Handling Policy, Serious Quality Incident Management Policy

Policies & Procedures

JTI Global Marketing Standard

Policies & Procedures



34 35

Particular care must be 
taken when dealing with 
competitors, customers 
and trade associations. The 
following guidelines apply to 
this area: 

• make independent 
business decisions in 
JTI’s own interest without 
regard to the interests of 
competitors.

• keep clear records of 
contacts and information 
obtained from competitors 
during meetings, 
conference calls or emails.

• object and immediately 
leave any meetings 
with competitors if 
commercially sensitive 
topics are being discussed 
and make sure that your 
departure and the reason 
for it are noted in the 
record/minutes.

• ensure that customers and 
other business partners 
are aware that any 

Competition laws (often called “anti-trust” 
laws) prohibit behavior that restrains or limits 
competition. Such laws aim to protect the 
competitive structure of markets in order to 
enable companies to compete fairly with each 
other. This encourages enterprise and efficiency, 
improves quality and creates a wider choice for 
consumers.   

Competition laws are complex, can differ from 
one country to another and can apply to conduct 
beyond national boundaries. The laws not only 
cover formal or written agreements but can 
also extend to informal conversations, texts 
and emails with competitors or customers. The 
penalties for failing to comply can be severe for 
both JTI and its employees, including substantial 
fines and imprisonment.

The following general principles apply:

•  Adhere to the JTI Anti-trust/Competition Law 
Policy and Guidelines in all respects. 

•  Determine JTI’s commercial strategy in all 
activities independently of competitors. 

•  Do not agree anything with a competitor 
that has the object or effect of distorting fair 
competition.

•  Do not discuss any aspect of JTI’s business 
operations with competitors. For example, 
pricing, terms and conditions of sales or 
purchases, customers, suppliers, markets or 
any other commercial information.

•  Do not share confidential information with 
competitors and do not seek or accept 
confidential information from competitors. 

•  Customers must remain free at all times to 
make their own business decisions. 

•  Trade association or industry meetings should 
be treated in the same way as a meeting with 
competitors. 

You have a personal obligation to uphold the 
JTI Anti-trust/Competition Law Policy and 
Guidelines. If you have any questions about 
competition laws and how they relate to your 
work, consult your Local or Regional Legal 
Counsel.

Fair competition 
JTI is committed to full compliance with competition laws. 

confidential information 
provided to them must be 
kept confidential.

• take care when attending 
trade association 
functions, meetings or 
social gatherings where 
competitor employees may 
be present.

• make any kind of agreement 
or understanding with 
competitors regarding any 
aspect of JTI’s commercial 
business. For example, 
offers, bids, prices, price 
announcements, terms 
and conditions of sales or 
purchases, costs, profits or 
margins, sales territories 
and markets.

• seek or accept commercially 
sensitive or confidential 
information from 
competitors. A single 
disclosure of such 
information by you or a 
competitor may be enough 
to breach competition law.

In detail

Do

Don’t

• attempt to restrict or 
control prices at which 
customers resell JTI’s 
products by exerting 
pressure or creating 
incentives for  
customers to implement 
JTI’s recommended  
resale prices or 
recommended retail  
selling prices.

• attempt to restrict or 
control the margin that 
customers may earn or 
the terms of trade offered 
by the customer, such 
as payment terms and 
discounts.

• discuss with customer  
“A” confidential  
information relating to 
customer “B”. 

• attend any meeting with 
competitors or trade 
associations if a written 
agenda has not been 
circulated in advance or 
if no formal minutes will 
be kept and circulated for 
approval.

Anti-trust Competition Law Policy and Guidelines: Duty Paid, WWDF and Global Leaf

Policies & Procedures



36 37

We set criteria and performance requirements for our vendors, 
suppliers and growers to ensure they meet all applicable 
legislation and are able to comply with our standards. 

Suppliers are selected objectively and impartially, based on 
various criteria that include integrity, quality, performance, 
commercial terms, and commitment to safety and environmental 
protection. All key suppliers are formally certified to ensure they 
meet JTI’s Supplier Standards. Selection decisions must involve 
the Purchasing Procurement Organization and be appropriately 
recorded and documented.

Growers supplying tobacco directly to JTI are in the process 
of being formally contracted to meet JTI’s Agricultural Labor 
Practices and subsequently monitored for alignment. We offer 
support to growers where necessary to help them meet JTI’s 
Agricultural Labor Practices.

If you have any questions about JTI’s suppliers and growers, 
get in touch with a member of the Compliance team.

Suppliers and 
growers 
JTI seeks mutually beneficial relationships with suppliers 
and growers who comply with the law, adhere to 
ethical business practices and commit to meeting JTI’s 
standards.

The standards relating to 
our purchasing activities 
are outlined in the following 
documents:

•  define how JTI selects 
new suppliers and 
assesses supplier 
performance.

• define requirements 
for suppliers covering: 
compliance with laws 
and regulations, anti-
bribery and corruption, 
conflicts of interest, 
economic sanctions and 
export controls, fighting 
illegal trade, responsible 
marketing, human rights 
and labor standards, 
environment, health and 
safety. 

•  set standards for 
growers who grow and 
harvest tobacco leaf 
for JTI, covering: child 
labor, labor practices and 
workplace health and 
safety.

In detail

Procurement Policy, Know Your Supplier Policy, Procurement Procedure, 

JTI’s Supplier Standards, JTI’s Agricultural Labor Practices

Policies & Procedures



38 39

Our 
responsibilities  
to society
40
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
50
51

Anti-corruption
Gifts, hospitality and entertainment
Fighting illegal trade
Child labor
Support for community activities, donations and partnerships 
Environmental responsibilities 
Media relations
Economic sanctions
Political activities
Government inquiries and investigations

39



40 41

The following are examples 
of activities that could be 
classified as corruption:

• any payment or gift given 
in order to influence a 
government official and 
to obtain a business 
advantage

• excessive gifts, hospitality 
or entertainment offered to 
or from a business partner

• any form of ‘kickbacks’ –  
a payment or anything of 
value, offered as a reward 
for a business deal.

JTI will not tolerate any form of bribery or 
corruption. We actively support international 
efforts to fight bribery and corruption and are 
committed to complying with all anti-bribery and 
corruption laws in the countries in which we 
operate.

Bribery and corruption mean offering, promising, 
or giving, anything of value (including but not 
limited to cash, gifts or entertainment) to a 
person (or requesting or receiving the same 
from another person), in return for a business 
advantage or to reward or induce improper 
performance by that person.

Employees who engage in bribery may expose 
JTI to being investigated, prosecuted and 
potentially fined. They may also be accused of 
committing criminal offenses themselves. If 
you are offered or asked for any form of bribe, 
no matter how small, you must categorically 
refuse it and clearly state JTI’s position on anti-
corruption. The giving or accepting of any form 
of bribe will be treated as a serious disciplinary 
matter.

Business partners 
JTI expects its business partners to comply fully 
with its position on anti-corruption as a condition 
of doing business. It is especially important that 
JTI’s business partners do not engage in bribery 
on JTI’s behalf or for its benefit.

Public officials
Many countries’ anti-bribery laws which apply to 
interactions with the public sector (for example 
politicians, government officials, customs 
officers) are stricter than those concerning 
private individuals and companies. 

JTI prohibits the provision of money, gifts, 
entertainment or anything else of value to 
any government or public official for the 
purpose of obtaining or retaining business or 
a business advantage, or otherwise in relation 
to decisions that may be seen as beneficial to 
JTI’s business interests. JTI’s Gifts, Hospitality 
and Entertainment policy requires that any gift, 
hospitality or entertainment involving a public 
official must have prior approval in accordance 
with that policy.

JTI actively pursues opportunities to work with 
other businesses, governments and non-
governmental organizations to fight bribery and 
corruption in all its forms.

Facilitation payments
JTI does not permit facilitation payments.

Facilitation payments are typically payments 
or fees requested by government officials to 
speed up or facilitate the performance of routine 
government actions. Facilitation payments are 
considered a type of bribe in many countries.

In exceptional circumstances, where an 
individual genuinely believes they are in personal 
danger, a facilitation payment may be made. 
In such circumstances, the payment must be 
properly documented and immediately brought 
to the attention of the local Chief Financial 
Officer and a member of the Compliance team.

If you have any questions, concerns or need 
to make a report concerning any of the above 
matters, please get in touch with your Local 
or Regional Legal Counsel or a member of 
the Compliance team.

Anti-bribery and corruption 
JTI is committed to acting professionally, fairly and with integrity in all its business 
dealings. 

In detail

Anti-Bribery and Corruption

Policies & Procedures



42 43

The exchange of reasonable and proportionate GHE, within an 
existing business relationship, is often an acceptable way of 
helping to build goodwill. However, there are situations where the 
exchange of GHE could cause a potential (or perceived) conflict of 
interest or be viewed as a bribe, especially if it is seen as a reward 
or incentive for any form of preferential treatment.

Exchanges of GHE with a value exceeding the limits set out in 
the JTI Gifts, Hospitality and Entertainment Policy need to be 
registered using the online application available on INSIDE Online. 
Any GHE exchanged with a government official, regardless of 
value, must receive prior approval through online registration.  

For further details on how to register your GHE, refer to the JTI 
Gifts, Hospitality and Entertainment Policy.

There is no need to register GHE exchanged between JTI 
colleagues; these exchanges are usually covered by local HR 
policies.  

If you have any questions relating to GHE, please get in touch 
with a member of the Compliance team.

Gifts, hospitality 
and entertainment 
(GHE)  
When giving or receiving GHE, JTI employees must 
ensure that it is in line with local legislation and that 
the process is transparent, recorded and approved. Any 
gift, hospitality and entertainment exchanged with 
government officials must be registered and approved, 
regardless of its value.

Be aware that the following 
examples of GHE exchanged 
with third parties could be (or 
be perceived as) a bribe or 
may otherwise be illegal:

• the giving or receiving 
of any form of cash or 
cash equivalent, including 
shares, vouchers or cash 
loans

• the exchange of GHE 
with government 
officials, government 
representatives, 
or employees or 
representatives of 
government-owned 
companies or organizations

• organizations that 
are associated with a 
government official, or that 
may influence a business 
deal

• the exchange of GHE 
to influence a key 
business decision or the 
appointment of a business 
partner

• GHE exchanged to seek 
(or in return for) any form 
of business advantage, 
personal advantage or 
to reward preferential 
treatment.

Note that the examples 
above also apply to indirect 
exchanges through an 
agent, consultant or other 
intermediary.

In detail

Illegal trade is the production, import, export, purchase, sale 
diversion or possession of goods in contravention of relevant 
legislation. 

This includes:

• contraband – genuine products smuggled from abroad

• counterfeit – fake products appearing to be a genuine brand

• illicit whites – legitimately manufactured brands that are 
intentionally sold on the illegal market.

JTI’s priority is to prevent genuine JTI products from appearing in 
illegal distribution channels. Additionally, JTI does not tolerate the 
copying of its brands or the violation of its intellectual property 
rights, and works with governments to prosecute counterfeiters.

JTI is proud of its continuing work with law enforcement to fight 
the illegal trade because it is a growing problem that damages 
JTI’s business and introduces criminals into our communities.

If you become aware of any suspicious transactions or 
activities involving a JTI customer or product, please get in 
touch with a member of the Compliance or Anti-Illicit Trade 
teams.

Fighting illegal trade 
JTI works to prevent all forms of illegal trade  
in tobacco products.

• The trade in illegal 
tobacco is a criminal 
activity increasingly run 
by well-organized crime 
syndicates

• Proceeds from illegal 
tobacco are channeled  
into elaborate money 
laundering schemes and 
are sometimes used to 
finance terrorism

• JTI has signed anti-illegal 
tobacco Memoranda of 
Understanding in over 
30 countries, and has 
entered into formal co-
operation agreements in 
Europe and Canada to 
fight illegal trade.

Gifts, Hospitality and Entertainment

Policies & Procedures

Know Your Customer, Policy Background Check Investigation, Anti Money Laundering

Policies & Procedures

In detail



44 45

JTI recognizes that certain types of work performed in tobacco 
growing, harvesting, processing and manufacturing, and the 
circumstances in which such work is carried out, may harm a 
child’s safety, health or moral rights, and should not be performed 
by children under the age of 18 years. Where children are 
between 16 and 18, they may engage in such work if permitted 
by local law, and their health, safety and moral rights are fully 
protected, and they have received adequate specific training on 
performing such tasks.

Child labor is a complex issue within tobacco farming. JTI makes 
it clear to the growers who supply our tobacco that child labor 
is not acceptable. In regions where children traditionally work in 
agriculture, we work closely with international organizations on 
programs to highlight and eliminate child labor. Such programs 
act in the interests of affected children to improve standards of 
education, raise living standards and boost local economies to 
reduce the reliance on poverty-related child labor. In addition, our 
programs seek to raise awareness of the issues of child labor in 
communities where this is culturally accepted practice.

JTI’s approach to helping eradicate child labor focuses on the 
implementation of programs and projects, in collaboration with 
governments, international organizations, non-governmental 
organizations, the private sector and local communities, in those 
areas where JTI does business.

If you have any questions about child labor in JTI, talk to 
your local Human Resources contact or a member of the 
Compliance team.

Child labor  
JTI bases its child labor policy on the internationally 
agreed definitions embodied in International Labour 
Organization (ILO) conventions 138 and 182. 

JTI engages with organizations of a cultural or charitable nature 
and applies due diligence criteria to select suitable community 
partners.

We do not support organizations that discriminate on religion, 
gender, sexual orientation, disability or nationality. JTI also does 
not make donations to private individuals.

Support for community activities must not be linked to business 
deals and JTI brands may not be associated with our philanthropy 
program.  

Further information on how to select community activities can 
be found in JTI’s Community Investment Policy and Manual, 
which includes a requirement for all financial donations to be fully 
accounted for in JTI’s financial records.

If you have any questions, please get in touch with a member 
of your local Corporate Affairs or Community Investment 
teams.

Support for 
community activities, 
donations and 
partnerships 
JTI aims to make a positive and sustainable 
contribution to the communities in which we operate.

Exercise caution when 
choosing or working with 
community partners. This 
includes:

• organizations that have 
strong links with political 
parties 

• organizations that may 
be associated with a 
business partner

• requests for donations 
routed through an 
intermediary

• any association that 
could be viewed as 
brand sponsorship, or 
associated with a brand.

In detail

Community Investment Policy and Manual

Policies & ProceduresJTI’s approach to working to end child labor



46 47

JTI manages its environmental impact and promotes continuous 
improvement through its Environment, Health and Safety (EHS) 
Policy, standards, procedures, guidance, training and management 
tools. 

JTI has five key areas of environmental focus:

• addressing climate change through energy consumption and 
greenhouse gas emission reduction programs

• ensuring the sustainability of tobacco farming

• establishing a life-cycle view of sustainability across the supply 
chain

• reducing packaging and waste

• identifying and managing key water risks.

JTI has reduction initiatives for water, waste, energy and CO2, and 
publicly reports its performance annually.

Any infringements of JTI’s EHS Policy or environmental 
regulations should be reported to your local EHS 
representative or to a member of the Compliance team.

Environmental 
responsibilities  
JTI is committed to minimizing its environmental 
impact and to optimizing the use of natural resources.

All employees are 
responsible for:

• conserving natural 
resources, such as 
energy, materials, water, 
land, biodiversity and 
habitats

• complying with 
environmental 
regulations, policies, 
procedures and standards

• considering potential 
negative environmental 
impacts when making 
business decisions.

In detail

Media includes print, online publications, radio and TV.

At times, you may be approached by media representatives – for 
example, journalists – seeking information about our business. 

You must not discuss matters with the media unless you are 
authorized to do so and should refer all media enquiries to your 
local Corporate Affairs & Communications representative. 

Only the following representatives are authorized to communicate 
directly with the media:

•         JTI EXCOM members (HQ).

•         Authorized Corporate Communications (HQ) 
representatives.

•        General Managers (JTI markets).

•        Authorized CA&C representatives in JTI markets.

•        Authorized CA&C representatives in JTI regions.

No outside organization or individual is permitted to speak on 
behalf of JTI on any matter without formal authorization from 
Corporate Communications (HQ).

Media relations 
Only authorized employees can represent JTI in 
communications with the media.

This section of the Code 
includes any type of enquiry 
from:

• a newspaper or magazine

• TV or radio

• an online publication

This applies to local, 
regional, national or 
international media 
channels.

In detail

Environment, Health and Safety Standards,  

Global Environment, Health and Safety Policy

Policies & Procedures

External Communications Policy
Policies & Procedures



48 49

Economic sanctions are restrictive measures taken by a country, 
a group of countries (for example, the European Union) or an 
international organization (for example, the United Nations), 
which target one or more countries, organizations, entities and/or 
individuals (together referred to as ‘Persons’).  

If you have any questions on economic sanctions affecting 
your country or your operations, please get in touch with 
your Local or Regional Legal Counsel or a member of the 
Compliance team.  

Economic sanctions 
Employees must be aware of, and comply with all 
national and international sanctions applicable to  
the employee and/or to the JTI entity the employee 
works for.

• In order to ensure 
that JTI and all of its 
employees comply with 
the applicable economic 
sanctions, JTI not only 
continuously monitors 
the applicable sanctions 
developments but 
has also implemented 
numerous checks and 
safeguards to ensure that 
none of its businesses 
and/or employees engage 
with any sanctioned 
Person.

• While JTI has 
mechanisms and 
processes to prevent 
putting its employees 
in a position that could 
unintentionally expose 
them to possible 
sanctions violations, 
ultimately it is each 
individual’s responsibility 
not to do anything 
that could constitute 
impermissible action 
under applicable law.   

In detail



50 51

From time to time, government agencies require information 
relating to various aspects of JTI’s business activities in order  
to issue permits, certificates and to ensure that the Company  
is operating responsibly. You should always provide honest  
and accurate information, or make such information accessible. 
During site visits, external parties must be accompanied at all 
times by an employee designated by a legal representative.

If you receive a request for information or a visit from a 
government agency that is outside your routine dealings, you 
should follow local procedures (as set out in your Dawn Raid 
procedures) and the Local or Regional Legal Counsel, or the 
General Counsel should be informed immediately.

Government inquiries 
and investigations  
JTI will always fully co-operate with government 
inquiries.

Local procedures (also 
called Dawn Raid 
procedures) exist for 
unannounced inspections 
by government officials. 
These should be referred 
to if officials request 
unplanned access to JTI 
premises. Employees 
appointed by the Dawn Raid 
co-ordinator should:

• be familiar with these 
procedures

• ensure that receptionists 
are adequately trained

• in the event of a Dawn 
Raid, immediately contact 
the Local or Regional 
Legal Counsel or the 
General Counsel.

In detail

Please refer to your local Dawn Raid guidelines

Political activities   

JTI supports the right of its employees to take an active part in 
political processes, so long as their involvement is not associated 
with JTI. Political affiliation must be expressed as a private 
individual and not a view of the Company.  
 
To maintain this separation, any political activities, membership or 
support must be carried out in employees’ own time, must not be 
represented as JTI’s views, and must not use JTI resources, email 
addresses or other Company references. 

Employees should not engage in political campaigns in the 
workplace, or attempt to solicit political affiliation or financial 
contributions from colleagues. 

Any employee intending to hold a position in public office 
is requested and expected to inform their Local or Regional 
Legal Counsel.

It is in JTI’s best interest to remain politically neutral.



52 53

Chief Compliance Officer 
The JTI Vice President based in Geneva HQ 
with overall responsibility for Compliance and 
Anti-Illicit Trade. The Chief Compliance Officer 
reports to the Board of Directors of JTI’s parent 
Company. 

Community Investment 
The JTI function responsible for the Company’s 
Community Investment programs. 
 
Company Operating Guidelines,  
Policies & Procedures 
Any and all information, whether available 
electronically or on paper, which sets forth and 
describes the way JTI’s business is conducted, 
worldwide or market specific, including generic 
Policies & Procedures such as the JTI Code of 
Conduct, generic business processes, such as 
Operating Guidelines, BAP/ MEMO, P2P, ITR 
and Policies & Procedures owned by specific 
functions.  
 
Compliance 
Any process which helps ensure that JTI’s  
Code of Conduct, Operating Guidelines,  
Policies & Procedures, and relevant external 
obligations are being adhered to.  

Contact Person 
An employee with specific responsibility to 
receive and handle compliance concerns in 
confidence. Contact Persons have undergone 
specific training and are contractually bound to 
preserve the confidentiality of any employee 
reporting a concern. 
 
The Compliance Team 
The JTI function responsible for providing 
Company-wide compliance support, monitoring 
and reporting. The Compliance team reports to 
the Chief Compliance Officer. 
 
Corporate Controller 
The JTI Vice President based in Geneva HQ with 
direct responsibility for worldwide accounting, 
financial reporting, control, and financial 
governance.

Data Protection Officer 
The person based in Geneva HQ in charge 
of defining and implementing a group-wide 
strategy to ensure that JTI complies with data 
protection regulations.

 
 

Who is who and what is what?

Dawn Raid Co-ordinator 
The person in charge of ensuring that all 
established procedures for governmental 
inspections or investigations are followed.

General Counsel 
The JTI Vice President based in Geneva HQ  
with overall responsibility for the Legal 
department and to whom, among others,  
each of the Regional Legal Counsels report. 

Global Investigations Team 
The team responsible for conducting internal 
investigations. 
 
Head of Media Relations 
The JTI Vice President based in Geneva HQ 
with overall responsibility for media and crisis 
communications.

Information Security Officer 
The person in Geneva HQ responsible for 
information security for JTI globally, including 
internet and systems security, training and 
awareness, risk management, disaster recovery 
and policy delivery. 
 

JTI Excom 
The abbreviation for JTI’s Executive Committee, 
which has overall responsibility for managing  
JTI Group’s business worldwide.

Local Legal Counsel 
The in-house Legal representative for a given 
JTI market or entry, reporting to the JTI Regional 
Legal Counsel. 
 
Regional Corporate Affairs and 
Communications 
The JTI Vice President with overall responsibility 
for the Corporate Affairs and Communications 
department. 
 
Regional Chief Financial Officer 
The JTI Vice President with overall regional 
responsibility for the Finance department and 
to whom, among others, each of the local Chief 
Financial Officers reports. 
 
Regional Legal Counsel 
The in-house Legal department Vice President 
responsible for a given JTI Region, reporting to 
the JTI General Counsel.



54 55

Index

A

Alcohol and drugs            17 
Anti-bribery and corruption           40 
Anti-trust laws            34

B

Bribery    40, 42 
Business partners   40

C

Chief Compliance Officer 5, 8, 24, 29, 49 
Child labor               12, 36, 44 
Company property and resources          21 
Company records            28 
Confidentiality            24 
Conflicts of interest            20 
Consumer/customer complaints          32 
Contact Person        8, 52 
Community Investments           45

D

Dawn Raid Co-ordinator  51, 52 
Data protection   26 
Discrimination   13, 14 
Diversity    14 
Donations and partnerships  45

E

Environment, Health and Safety    16, 46 
Economic sanctions   48 
Environmental responsibilities           46 
Equal opportunities   14

F

Facilitation payments           40 
Fair competition 34 
Fair employment   14 
Financial reporting            28 
Fraud 21

G

General Counsel   50, 52 
Gifts, hospitality and entertainment 40, 42 
Government inquiries and investigations 51 
Global Marketing Standard 33

H

Harassment   13, 14 
Human rights   12 
Health and safety   16

I

Illegal trade   43 
Information technology  23 
Insider dealing   29 
Intellectual property   22

J

JTI Excom   47, 53

K

Know Your Supplier   36

L

Labor practices   36 
Local Legal Counsel 8, 22, 25, 26, 28, 34, 53 
   

M

Media relations   47

O

Operating Guidelines  52

P

Policies & Procedures  52 
Political activities            50 
Procurement 36 
Product marketing   33 
Product quality   32 
Public officials   40

R

Raising concerns  8 
Regional General Counsel           53 
Respect for colleagues  13

S

Social media   27 
Suppliers and growers  36 
Support for community activities 45

U

Unacceptable behavior 13

W

Working environment 13

Y

Your Voice          8, 9



jti.com

Enterprising | Open | Challenging


